Jim Bauld (Legal Member) and Elizabeth Dickson (Ordinary Member) 

Decision (in absence of the Respondent) 

The First-tier Tribunal for Scotland (Housing and Property Chamber) (“the 
Tribunal”) determined that an order should be granted for payment in the sum 
of EIGHT THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED AND SEVENTY POUNDS AND FORTY 
PENCE (£8,470.40) together with interest at the rate of 8% per annum    

Background  

1. By application dated 7 July 2025, the applicant sought an order under section 
16 of   the Housing (Scotland) Act 2014. (“the Act”) and in terms of rule 70 of 
The First-tier Tribunal for Scotland Housing and Property Chamber